
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods

.--SIerra AnalyfiCiin::;abs;-Inc~-

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

SBJA #2 (0502420-06) Water Sampled: 02/23/05 14:45 Received: 02/23/05 15:30

Silver ND 0.0030 mg/L B5B2517 02/25/05 02/28/05 EPA 200.7

Aluminum ND 0.063
Arsenic ND 0.025 02/28/05

Barium 0.059 0.019
Beryllium ND 0.0090 02/28/05

Calcium 240 0.53 02/28/05

Cadmium ND 0.0040 02/28/05

Cobalt ND 0.0060 ".
Chromium ND 0.0060
Copper ND 0.012 02/28/05

Iron 0.30 0.064 02/28/05

Mercury ND 0.00073 B5C0320 03/03/05 03/03/05 EPA 245.1

Potassium 4.5 0.90 B5B2517 02/25/05 02/28/05 EPA 200.7

Magnesium 51 0.41 02/28/05

Manganese 0.34 0.01l
Molybdenum ND 0.028 02/28/05

Sodium 170 0.71 02/28/05

Nickel ND 0.010 02/28/05

Lead ND 0.019
Antimony ND 0.023
Selenium ND 0.026
Thallium ND o.oll
Vanadium ND 0.012
Zinc ND 0.024

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NEr Page 12 of32



A
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2

-----SierraAnalylicarr;aDs~Inc=

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

CVWD #1 (0502420-01) Water Sampled: 02/23/05 14:35 Received: ()2/23/05 15:30

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane

. Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Methyl ethyl ketone
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-ButyIbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzerie
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
I,2-Dichlorobenzene
I,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
I,l-Dichloroethane
I,2-Dichloroethane
I,I-Dichloroethene
cis-I,2-Dichloroethene
trans-I,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
I,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
I,I-Dichloropropene
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
trans-I,3-Dichloropropene
Di-isopropyl ether
Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene

ND
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
ND
ND

0.500 !lgIL

0.50'0
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

1.00
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

B5C0316 03/02/05 03/02/05 EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to' the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E~MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NEf Page 13 of32



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
. --Sieira~Analytican:abs, fnc.----

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Received: 02/23/05 15:30CVWD #1 (0502420-01) Water

Result

Sampled: 02/23/05 14:35

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Methylene chloride
Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
Tert-amyl methyl ether
Tert-butyl alcohol
I, I,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

, I,I,I-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate.' Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.500
5.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500

3.00
2.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00
10.0

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

101%
99.4 %
98.6%

!lglL

86-118
88-110
86-115

B5C0316 03/02/05 03/02/05

'n

EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILlS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Notes

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Method

EPA 524.2

Analyzed

03/02/05

Prepared

B5C0316 03/02/05

Dilution Batch

Received: 02/23/05 15:30

0.500 ~g/L

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

5.00
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

1.00
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

, 0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

3.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

Reporting
Limit Units

. Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND.
ND
NO
NO
ND
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND

Result

Sampled: 02/23/05 15:00

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
...-.--.-..--.------...----. ---------·-~SierraAnalytical-La~Inc.·----·-----·---

Dance Hall (0502420-02) Water

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Methyl ethyl ketone
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-ButyIbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlcirodifluoromethane
l,l-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
I,I-Dichloroethene
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
I,I-Dichloropropene
cis-l ,3-Dichloropropene
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene
Di-isopropyl ether
Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HiLlS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 15 of32



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
- - -._-._--.-- --~._- _._-_ .._---_._.-----~-~--~----._.--~~.- . -----._---_.._.---- -----_._.--~-~---.-_._._------_._-----_._.__. ._--_._._._"_.__._"--- .._---.--.--_._~---~---._-------- .._----.-------_._~ .._---

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Dance Hall (0502420-02) Water Sampled: 02/23/05 15:00 Received: 02/23/05 15:30

Methylene chloride NO 0.500 IlgIL B5C0316 03/02/05 03/02/05. EPA 524.2
Methyl isobutyl ketone NO 5.00
Methyl tert~butyl ether NO 3.00
Naphthalene NO 0.500
n-Propylbenzene NO 0.500 "
Styrene NO 0.500
Tert-amyl methyl ether NO 3.00
Tert-butyl alcohol NO 2.00
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NO 0.500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO 0.500
Tetrachloroethene NO 0.500
Toluene NO 0.500 "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO 0.500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO 0.500
1,1, I-Trichloroethane NO 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO 0.500
Trichloroethene NO 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane NO 5.00
1,1,2·Trichlorotrifluoroethane NO 10.0

,
"I

1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO 0.500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NO 0.500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NO 0.500
Vinyl chloride NO 0.500
m,p-Xylene NO 0.500
o-Xylene NO 0.500

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 101% 86-1l8
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100% 88-110
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 95.8% 86-115

. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE IDS, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 16 of32



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
···~~~SlerraAnalyticaTLabs; Inc.

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Result

Reporting

Limit . Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Kinoshita (0502420-03) Water Sampled: 02/23/05 14:30 Received: 02/23/05 15:30

Benzene ND 0.500 IlgIL I B5C0316 03/02/05
Bromobenzene ND 0.500
Bromochloromethane ND 0.500
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.500
Bromoform ND 0.500
Bromomethane ND 0.500
Methyl ethyl ketone ND 5.00

.n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0..500
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.500
Chlorobenzene ND 0.500
Chloroethane ND 0.500
2-Chloroethylvinylether ND 1.00
Chloroform ND 0.500
Chloromethane ND 0.500
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.500
Dibromomethane ND 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5QO
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.500
1,I-Dichloroethane ND 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.500
l,l-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
cis-I,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
trans-I,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
I,l-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
cis-I,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
trans-I,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
Di-isopropyl ether ND 3.00
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.500
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500

03/02/05 EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NEf Page 17 of32



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO'Resources InC.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells
Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2

~Sierra~Ana"yticarLii6s-;-liic:~~'-

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Received: 02/23/05 15:30.Kinoshita (0502420-03) Water

Result

Sampled: 02/23/05 14:30

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Methylene chloride
Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
Tert-amyl methyl ether
Tert-butyl alcohol
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4,Trichlorobenzene
1, 1, I-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.500
5.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
2.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00
10.0

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

102%
101 %

98.6%

!!g/L

86-118
88-110
86-115

B5C0316 03/02/05 03/02/05 EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 18 of32



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
---- ..----.--''--- -----------Sre-rra--AnaiyilCal-Labs~-inc~-··'-- -------~

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Received: 02/23/05 15:30SBJA #4 (0502420-04) Water

Result

Sampled: 02/23/05 14:40

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Methyl ethyl ketone
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluororriethane
I,I-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,I-Dichloroethene
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
trans-I,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,I-Dichloropropene
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene
Di-isopropyl ether
Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-lsopropyItoluene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.500 Jlg/L

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

1.00
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

B5C0316 03/02/05 03/02/05 EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 19 of32



A
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
..... ~~~--Sierra AnalyticaiLabs~Inc.·· -.. -- ---~.. ~ .. ~_ ...__.

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Received: 02/23/05 15:30SBJA #4 (0502420-04) Water

Result

Sampled: 02/23/0514:40

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Methylene chloride
Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
Tert-amyl methyl ether
Tert-butyl alcohol
I, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.500
5.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
2.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00
10.0

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

99.8% .
99.6%
97.2%

Ilg/L

86-118
88-110
86-115

B5C0316 03/02/05 03/02/05

" .

EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAllFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 20 of32



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
_._-_._._--_..__ ._-_ ..•--.-.-._--_ .... -_ .. - .. _-- ---_.~--_.------- ----~-~---.-- _.__.__._------------------~- _.-.-._------------_ .._---."-"--------_.._-_.__._----"----.. _--.- --- ----"-"._-

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

SBJA #2 (0502420-06) Water Sampled: 02/23/05 14:45 Received: 02/23/05 15:30

Benzene ND 0.500 !!g!L B5C0316 03/02/05 03/02/05 EPA 524.2
Bromobenzene NO 0.500
Bromochloromethane ND 0.500
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.500
Bromoform NO 0.500
Bromomethane NO 0.500
Methyl ethyl ketone NO 5.00
n-Butylbenzene NO 0.500
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
Carbon tetrachloride NO 0.500
Chlorobenzene NO 0.500
Chloroethane NO 0.500
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether NO ·1.00
Chloroform NO 0.500
Chloromethane ND 0.500
2-Chlorotoluene NO 0.500
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500
Dibromochloromethane NO 0.500
Dibromomethane NO 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NO 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NO 0.500
Dichlorodifluoromethane NO 0.500
I,I-Dichloroethane NO 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane NO 0.500
I,I-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
cis-I,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
trans-I ,2-Dichloroethene NO 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane NO 0.500
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
1,1-Dichloropropene NO 0.500
cis-I,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.500 "
trans-I ,3-Dichloropropene NO 0.500
Di-isopropyl ether NO 3.00
Ethyl tert-butyl ether NO 3.00
Ethylbenzeile NO 0.500
Hexacl1lorobutadiene NO 0.500
Isopropylbenzene NO 0.500
p-Isopropyltoluene NO 0.500

The results in this report apply to the samples cmaly=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 23 of32



SIERRA
ANA LYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Nwnber: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
--~~~-~~-~~~~- Sierra Analytical Labs0nc.~--- -------

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SBJA #2 (0502420-06) Water Sampled: 02/23/0514:45 Received: 02/23/05 15:30

Methylene chloride ND 0.500 !lglL B5C0316 03/02/05 03/02/05 EPA 524.2
Methyl isobutyl ketone ND 5.00
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.00
Naphthalene ND 0.500
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.500
Styrene ND 0.500
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 3.00
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 2.00
I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.500
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.500
Toluene NO 0.500
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.500
I, I, I-Trichloroethane ND 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.500
Trichloroethene ND 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.00
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 10.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.500
1,2,4-Trimethylbetizene ND 0.500
1,3,5-Trimethylbeilzene ND 0.500
Vinyl chloride ND 0.500
m,p-Xylene NO 0.500
o-Xylene NO 0.500

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 103% 86-118
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100% 88-110
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 97.0% 86-115

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

.......l\1:~!IlI~!>.y.~!~~OOS~r:ies M!tho.!l~_:QlI~!.i~~~nt~o~...

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

03/09/05 13:48

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B5B2517 - EPA 200 Series

Blank (B5B2517-BLK1) Prepared: 02/25/05 Analyzed: 02/28/05
Aluminum ND 0.063 mgIL

Antimony. ND 0.023

Arsenic ND 0.025

Barium ND 0.019

Beryllium ND 0.0090

Cadmium ND 0.0040

Calcium ND 0.53

Chromium ND 0.0060

Cobalt ND 0.0060

Copper ND 0.012

Iron ND 0.064

Lead ND 0.019

Magnesium ND 0.41

Manganese ND 0.011

Molybdenum ND 0.028

Nickel ND 0.010

Potassium ND 0.90

Selenium ND 0.026

Silver ND 0.0030

Sodium 1.50 0.71 QB-Ol
Thallium ND 0.011

Vanadium ND 0.012

Zinc ND 0.024

LCS (B5B2517-BS1) Prepared: 02/25/05 Analyzed: 02/28/05
Aluminum 0.183 0.063 mglL 0.200 91.5 75-125

Antimony 0.193 0.023 0.200 96.5 85-115

Arsenic 0.189 0.025 0.200 94.5 80-120

Barium 0.192 0.019 0.200 96.0 85-115

Beryllium 0.197 0.0090 0.200 98.5 85-115

Cadmium 0.188 0.0040 0.200 94.0 85-115

Calcium 10.0 0.53 10.2 98.0 80-120

Chromium 0.199 0.0060 0.200 99.5 85-115

Cobalt 0.192 0.0060 0.200 96.0 85-115

Copper 0.193 0.012 0.200 96.5 85-115

Iron 0.199 0.064 0.200 99.5 70-130

Lead 0.191 0.019 0.200 95.5 85-115

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods - Quality Control
- --'---- -- _.-. --- ---_.._--------_.._--~------_._--_._-_.._--~.--~--- . __ ..-.."---------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

03/09/05 i3:48

Analyte

Batch 85B2517 - EPA 200 Series

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike . Source

Level Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD
RPD
Limit Notes

LCS (B5B2517-BS1)
Magnesium

Manganese

Molybdenum

Nickel

Potassium

Selenium

Silver

Sodium

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc

Matrix Spike (B5B2517-MS1)
Aluminum

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Calcium'

Chromium

Cobalt

Copper

Iron

Lead

Magnesium

Manganese

Molybdenum

Nickel

Potassium

Selenium

Silver

Sodium

Thallium

Vanadium

Zinc.

Prepared: 02/25/05 Analyzed: 02/28/05
10.0 0.41 mgIL 10.2 98.0 80-120

0.194 0.011 0.200 97.0 85-115

0.197 0.028 0.200 98.5 85-115

0.189 0.010 0.200 94.5 85-115

10.5 0.90 10.2 103 80-120

0.188 0.026 0.200 94.0 85-115

0.191 0.0030 0.200 95.5 85-115

11.0 0.71 10.2 108 80-120

0.190 0.011 0.200 95.0 85-115

0.194 0.012 0.200 97.0 85-115

0.191 0.024 0.200 95.5 85-115

Source: 0502420-01 Prepared: 02/25/05 Analyzed: 02/28/05
0.185 0.063 mg/L 0.200 NO 92.5 70-130

0.202 0.023 0.200 NO 101 70-130

0.195 0.025 0.200 NO 97.5 70-130

0.245 0.019 0.200 0.055 95;0 70-130

0.200 0.0090 0.200 NO 100 70-130

.0.191 0.0040 0.200 NO 95.5 70-130

237 0.53 10.2 250 NR 70-130

0.203 0.0060 0.200 0.0036 99.7 75-130

0.186 0.0060 0.200 NO 93.0 70-130

0.202 0.012 0.200 NO 101 70-130

0.410 0.064 0.200 0.23 90.0 70-130

0.187 0.019 0.200 NO 93.5 70-130

56.9 0.41 10.2 46 107 70-130

0.313 0.011 0.200 0.12 96.5 70-130

0.207 0.028 0.200 0.0063 100 70-130

0.189 0.010 0.200 NO 94.5 70-130

15.0 0.90 10.2 4.3 105 70-130

0.182 0.026 0.200 NO 91.0 70-130

0.194 0.0030 0.200 0.00091 96.5 70-130

160 0.71 10.2 160 0.00 70-130

0.181 0.011 0.200 NO 90.5 70-130

0.190 0.012 0.200 NO 95.0 70-130

0.193 0.024 0.200 NO 96.5 70-130

QM-07

QM-07

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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A
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc. Project: NA
32470 Paseo Adelanto Project Number: Quarterly Wells Reported:

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675 Project Manager: Pierre Dreher 03/09/05 13:48

Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods - Quality Control
"._--.~_.~-------~.'--'--'--~'----" --------~-_.------ -~----------~-----_.-._--~-_._-~-----

---~_ ..._.__.---_.------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B5B2517 . EPA 200 Series

Matrix Spike Dup (B5B2517-MSDl) Source: 0502420-01 Prepared: 02/25/05 Analyzed: 02128/05
Aluminum 0.187 0.063 mgIL 0.200 NO 93.5 70-130 1.08 20

Antimony 0.199 0.023 0.200 NO 99.5 70-130 1.50 20

Arsenic 0.193 0.025 0.200 NO 96.5 70-130 1.03 20

Barium 0.239 0.019 0.200 0.055 92.0 70-130 2.48 20

Beryllium 0.199 0.0090 0.200 NO 99.5 70-130 0.501 20

Cadmium 0.190 0.0040 0.200 NO 95.0 70-130 0.525 20

Calcium 236 0.53 10.2 250 NR 70-130 0.423 20 QM-07

Chromium 0.202 0.0060 0.200 0.0036 99.2 75-130 0.494 20

Cobalt 0.185 0.0060 0.200 NO 92.5 70-130 0.539 20

Copper 0.198 0.012 0.200 NO 99.0 70-130 2.00 20

[ron 0.407 0.064 0.200 0.23 88.5 70-130 0.734 20

Lead 0.186 0.019 0.200 NO 93.0 70-130 0.536 20

Magnesium 55.3 0.41 10.2 46 91.2 70-130 2.85 20

Manganese 0.306 0.011 0.200 0.12 93.0 70-130 2.26 20

Molybdenum 0.205 0.028 0.200 0.0063 99.4 70-130 0.971 20

Nickel 0.186 0.010 0.200 NO 93.0 70-130 1.60 20

Potassium 15.3 0.90 10.2 4.3 108 70-130 1.98 20

Selenium 0.179 0.026 0.200 NO 89.5 70-130 1.66 20

Silver 0.193 0.0030 0.200 0.00091 96.0 70-130 0.517 20

Sodium 154 0.71 10.2 160 NR 70-130 3.82 20 QM-07

Thallium 0.181 0.011 0.200 NO 90.5 70-130 0.00 20

Vanadium 0.189 0.012 0.200 NO 94.5 70-130 0.528 20

Zinc 0.190 0.024 0.200 NO 95.0 70-130 1.57 20

Batch B5C0320 - EPA 200 Series

Blank (B5C0320-BLKl) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/03/05
Mercury NO 0.00073 mglL

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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A
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly Wells

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods - Quality Control
- - -- _..._._.---~--~---~~~--------~------_.~-~-----------~----..-

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:
03/09/05 13:48

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch BSC0320 - EPA 200 Series

LCS (B5C0320-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/03/05
Mercury 0.00109 0.00073 mg/L 0.00100 109 75-125

Matrix Spike (B5C0320-MS1) Source: 0502420-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/03/05
Mercury 0.00110 0.00073 mg/L 0.00100 ND 110 75-125

Matrix Spike Dup (B5C0320-MSD1) Source: 0502420-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/03/05
Mercury 0.00114 0.00073 mg/L 0.00100 ND 1[4 75-125 3.57 20

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Sample ID

CVWD#1

Dance Hall

SJBA#4

Tirador

SJBA#2

Laboratory ID

0605379·01

0605379-02

0605379-03

0605379-04

0605379-05

CASE NARRATIVE

Matrix

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Date Sampled Date Received

05/18/06 12:55 05/18/06 14:00

05/18/06 13:00 05/18/06 14:00

05/18/0612:45 05/18/06 14:00

05/18/06 12:30 05/18/06 14:00

05/18/06 12:50 05/18/06 14:00

SAMPLE RECEIPT:

PRESERVATION:

HOLDING TIMES:

QA/QC CRITERIA:

Samples were received intact, at 4°C, and accompanied by chain of custody documentation.

Samples requiring preservation were verified prior to sample preparation and analysis.

All holding times were met, unless otherwise noted in the report with data qualifiers.

All quality objective criteria were met, except as noted in the report with data qualifiers.

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNlA 92653
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Microbiological Parameters by APHA Standard Methods

Sierra Analytical Labs~ Inc.

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

I
I-r--··
i

SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Method Notes

CVWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/0612:55 Received: 05/18/0614:00

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Plate Count (1 ml) <1 I CFU/mL

Total Coliforms Absent lCFU/100mL

Tirador (0605379-04) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:30 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Plate Count (1 ml) 2 1 CFUlmL

Total Coliforms Absent ICFU/100mL

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Plate Count (1 ml) 2 1 CFUlmL

Total Coliforms Absent ICFUllOO mL

Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Plate Count (1 ml)
Total Coliforms

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water

Plate Count (l ml)
Total Coliforms

3
Absent

<1
Absent

1 CFUlmL

lCFU/100mL

1 CFU/mL

lCFU/100 mL

B6EI910 05/18/06 05/18/06 SM 9215B

SM9222B

B6EI910 05118/06 05/18/06 SM9215B

SM9222B

B6EI910 05/18/06 05/18/06 SM9215B

SM9222B

B6E1910 05/18/06 05/18/06 SM9215B

SM9222B

B6E1910 05/18/06 05118106 SM9215B

SM9222B

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody d0l!ument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE lOS, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
. TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Reported:
06/05/06 15:34

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHAIEPA Methods
-- - - --- ------ -~--- ----- -------~_.._-

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

CVWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Total Alkalinity 267 0.400 mgIL B6EI903 05119106 05119106 EPA 310.1
Carbonate Alkalinity NO 0.400
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 267 0.400
Hydroxide Alkalinity 267 0.400
Chloride 225 0.500 SM 4500-CI-B
Color 2.00 1.00 Color Units EPA 110.2
Specific Conductance (EC) 2120 0.100 ~mhos/cm EPA 120.1
Total Hardness 816 0.400 mgIL SM2340
Methylene Blue Active'Substances NO 0.100 EPA 425.1
Odor 1.00 1.00 T.O.N. EPA 140.1
pH 6.95 0.100 pH Units EPA 150.1
Sulfate as S04 550 0.500 mgIL EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids 1400 1.00 EPA 160.1
Total Suspended Solids ND 1.00 EPA 160.2
Turbidity 1.96 0.0200 NTU EPA 180.1

Dance Hall (0605379~02) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Total Alkalinity 249 0.400 mgIL B6EI903 05119106 05119/06 EPA 310.1
Carbonate Alkalinity NO 0.400
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 249 0.400
Hydroxide Alkalinity 249 0.400
Chloride 234 0.500 SM 4500-CI-B
Color 213 1.00 !=olor Units EPA 110.2
Specific Conductance (EC) 2200 0.100 ~mhos/cm EPA 120.1
Total Hardness 792 0.400 mgIL SM2340
Methylene Blue Active Substances NO 0.100 EPA 425.1
Odor 10.0 1.00 T.O.N. EPA 140.1
pH 7.21 0.100 pH Units EPA 150.1
Sulfate as 804 620 0.500 mgIL EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids 1420 1.00 EPA 160.1
Total Suspended Solids NO 1.00 EPA 160.2
Turbidity 25.4 0.0200 NTU EPA 180.1

The results in this repo~t apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE lOS, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Nwnber: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHAIEPA Methods
-- -----------~ -------------- - - ----------------------------------------- ---------------------- SierriAnalytical Labs

t
Inc.

Received: 05/18/06 14:00SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water

Result

Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

T.O.N.
pH Units

mgIL

Total Alkalinity
Carbonate Alkalinity
Bicarbonate Alkalinity
Hydroxide Alkalinity
Chloride
Color
Specific Conductance (EC)
Total Hardness
Methylene Blue Active Substances
Odor
pH
Sulfate as S04
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Turbidity

193
ND
193
193
220
2.00
1960
760
ND

1.00
7.16
530

1330
ND

2.61

0.400 mgIL
0.400
DAOO
DAOO
0.500.

1.00 Color Units
0.100 Ilmhos/cm
DAOO mgIL
0.100

1.00
0.100
0.500

1.00
1.00

0.0200 NTU

B6EI903 0511 9/06

" .

05119106 EPA 310.1

SM 4500-CI-B
EPA 1I0.2
EPA 120.1
SM2340

EPA 425.1
EPA 140.1
EPA 150.1
EPA 375.4
EPA 160.1 .
EPA 160.2
EPA 180.1

Tirador (0605379-04) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:30 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

T.O.N.
pH Units

mgIL

Total Alkalinity
Carbonate Alkalinity
Bicarbonate Alkalinity
Hydroxide Alkalinity
Chloride
Color
Specific Conductance (EC)
Total Hardness
Methylene Blue Active Substances
Odor
pH
Sulfate as S04
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Turbidity

267
ND
267
267
297
280

2500
926
ND
14.0
7.06
600

1740
ND

45.2

DAOO mgIL
DAOO
DAOO
DAOO
0.500

1.00 Color Units
0.100 Ilmhos/cm
DAOO mgIL
0.100

1.00
0.100
0.500

1.00
1.00

0.0200 NTU

B6EI 903 0511 9/06 05119/06 EPA 310.1

SM 4500-CI-B
EPA 110.2
EPA 120.1
SM2340

EPA 425.1
EPA 140.1
EPA 150.1
EPA 375.4
EPA 160.1
EPA 160.2
EPA 180.1

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

. Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHAIEPA Methods
~-~--~-------------~--- -~--------------- Sierra Analytic3lLabs-;liic:-------------------

Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Total Alkalinity 218 0.400 mgIL B6EI903 05/19106 05/19/06 EPA310.1
Carbonate Alkalinity ND 00400
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 218 00400
Hydroxide Alkalinity 218 0.400
Chloride 228 0.500 SM 4500-CI-B
Color 4.00 1.00 Color Units EPA 110.2
Specific Conductance (EC) 2100 0.100 Ilmhos/cm EPA 120.1
Total Hardness 948 0.400 mgIL SM2340
Methylene Blue Active Substances ND 0.100 EPA 425.1
O()or 1.00 1.00 T.O.N. EPA 140.1
pH 7.18 0.100 pH Units EPA 150.1
Sulfate as S04 580 0.500 mgIL EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids 1400 1.00 EPA 160.1
Total Suspended Solids ND 1.00 EPA 160.2
Turbidity 2.80 0.0200 NTU EPA 180.1

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYT ICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Physical Parameters by APHAlASTMlEPA Methods
---------_.

Sierra Analytical·Labs, Inc.

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

CVWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Langlier's Index +0.16 N/A B6El903 05119/06 05119/06 Calculation

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00 Received: 05/18/0614:00

Langlier's Index +0.30 N/A B6El903 05119/06 05119/06 Calculation

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Langlier's Index +0.12 N/A B6El903 05119/06 05119/06 Calculation

Tirador (0605379-04) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:30 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Langlier's Index . +0.26 N/A B6El903 05119/06 05119/06 Calculation

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50 Received: 05/18/0614:00

Langlier's Index +0.25 N/A B6El903 05119/06 05119/06 Calculation

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

06105106 15:34

CVWD#1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

,Nitrate as N 1.00 0.0200 mg/L B6E1903 05119106 05119/06 EPA 300.0

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00 Received: 05118106 14:00

Nitrate as N 1.20 0.0200 mg/L 1 B6El903 05/19/06

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05118/06 12:45 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

05119/06 EPA 300.0

Nitrate as N 0.700 0.0200 mg/L B6E1903 05/19/06 05/19/06 EPA 300,0

Tirador (0605379-04) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:30 Received: 05/18/0614:00

Nitrate as N 1.20 0.0200 mg/L B6EI903 05119/06 05119/06 EPA 300.0

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50 Received: 05118/0614:00

Nitrate as N 0.800 0.0200 mg/L B6EI903 05119/06 05/19/06 EPA 300.0

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE lOS, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 7 of39
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SIERRA
AN A.L YT ICAL

ECO Resources Inc. Project: NA
32470 Paseo Adelanto Project Number: Quarterly Reported:

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675 Project Manager: Pierre Dreher 06/05/06 15:34

Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods
-- ----~----------------------- --- ----------------- -----------------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

CVWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Silver ND 10 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Arsenic ND 2.0
Calcium 260 0.53 mgIL 1 B6E2211 OS/22106 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7.

Copper ND 10 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Iron 0.45 0.040 mgIL
Potassium 4.3 0.90 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Magnesium 54 0.41
Manganese 190 4.0 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Sodium 160 0.71 mgIL. 1 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Zinc ND 20 Ilg/L 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Silver ND 10 Ilg/L 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Arsenic 11 2.0
Calcium 210 0.53 mgIL 1 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Copper ND 10 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 .EPA200.8

Iron 2.5 0.040 mgIL
Potassium 4.7 0.90 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Magnesium. 62 0.41
Manganese 1200 4.0 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22106 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Sodium 210 0.71 mgIL 1 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Zinc ND 20 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45 Received: 05/18/0614:00

Silver ND 10 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Arsenic ND 2.0
Calcium 200 0.53 mgIL I B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Copper ND 10 Ilg/L 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Iron 0.21 0.040 mgIL
Potassium 4.7 0.90 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Magnesium 53 0.41
Manganese 490 4.0 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Sodium 190 0.71 mgIL 1 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Zinc ND 20 IlgIL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Th.e results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE lOS, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 8 of39
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A
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc. Project: NA
32470 Paseo Adelanto Project Number: Quarterly Reported:

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675 Project Manager: Pierre Dreher 06/05/06 15:34

Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Tirador (0605379-04) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:30 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Silver NO 10 flg/L 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Arsenic 13 2.0

Calcium 260 0.53 mg/L 1 B6E22 I 1 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Copper NO 10 flg/L 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Iron 4.0 0.040 mg/L

Potassium 5.9 0.90 B6E2211 OS/22106 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Magnesium 77, 0.41

Manganese 1300 4.0 flg/L 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Sodium 290 0.71 mg/L 1 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Zinc NO 20 flglL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50 Received: 05/18/0614:00

Silver NO 10 flglL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22106 EPA 200.8

Arsenic 79 2.0

Calcium 230 0:53 mg/L 1 B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Copper ND 10 flglL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Iron 7.8 0.040 mg/L

Potassium 4.8 0.90 B6E221I OS/22106 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Magnesium 54 0.41

Manganese 410 4.0 flglL 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

Sodium 200 0.71 mg/L I B6E2211 OS/22/06 OS/23/06 EPA 200.7

Zinc 22 20 flg/L 2 B6E2212 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 200.8

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NEf Page 9 of39



SIERRA
ANA~YTICA~

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

EDB and DBCP by EPA Method 504.1
-------- ------ ----------------sierra Analytical LabS;Tnc:-

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

CVWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/0612:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.0200 ~glL B6F0128 05130106 05130106 EPA 504.1
Dibromochloropropane NO 0.0100

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NO 0.0200 ~gIL B6FOl28 05130106 05130/06 EPA 504.1

Dibromochloropropane NO 0.0100

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45 Received: 05/18/0614:00

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) NO 0.0200 ~gIL B6F0128 05130/06 05130106 EPA 504.1

Dibromochloropropane NO 0.0100

Tirador (0605379-04) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:30 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

1,2-0ibromoethane (EOB) NO 0.0200 ~gIL B6F0128 05130/06 05130/06 EPA 504.1

Dibromochloropropane NO 0.0100

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50 Received: 05118/06 14:00

1,2-Dibromoethane (EOB) NO 0.0200 ~gIL B6F0128 05130/06 05130/06 EPA 504.1

Dibromochloropropane NO 0.0100

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE IDS, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 10 of39



SIERRA
AN ALYTlCAL

ECD Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05106 15:34

Chlorinated Pesticides and PCBs by EPA Method 505
... ---.-------------- ..... -. ------- Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc~--

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

CVWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Alachlor NO 1.00 Ilg/L B6E2218 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 505
Aldrin NO 0.0750
Atrazine NO 0.500 "
Chlordane NO 0.100
Chlordane-alpha NO 0.200
Chlordane-gamma NO 0.200
Dieldrin NO 0.0200
Endrin NO 0.100
Heptachlor ND 0.0100
Heptachlor epoxide ND 0.0100
Hexachlorobenzene NO 0.500
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NO 1.00
garrima-BHC (Lindane) NO 0.200
Methoxychlor NO 10.0
cis-Nonachlor NO ·0.0200
trans-Nonachlor NO 0.0200 "
Simazine NO 1.00
Toxaphene ND 1.00
PCB-IOI6 ND 0.500
PCB-1221 NO 0.500
PCB-1232 NO 0.500
PCB-I242 NO 0.500
PCB-1248 ND 0.500
PCB-1254 NO 0.500
PCB-1260 ND 0.500

Surrogate: 4.4'-Dibromobiphenyl /34% 35-150

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be repr9duced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Pag~ 11 of39



Ji.
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Chlorinated Pesticides and PCBs by EPA Method 505
- -- ---- - ----

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Analyte

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water

Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed . Method

Alachlor
Aldrin
Atrazine
Chlordane
Chlordane-alpha
Chlordane-gamma
Dieldrin
Endrin
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
Methoxychlor
cis-Nonachlor
trans-Nonachlor
Simazine
Toxaphene
PCB·1016
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1242 .
PCB-1248
PCB-1254
PCB-1260

NO 1.00 IlgIL 1
NO 0.0750
NO 0.500
NO 0.100
NO 0.200
NO 0.200
NO 0.0200
NO 0.100.
NO 0.0100
NO 0.0100
NO . 0.500

NO 1.00
NO 0.200
NO 10.0
NO 0.0200
NO 0.0200
NO 1.00
NO 1.00
NO 0.500
NO 0.500
NO 0.500
NO 0.500
NO 0.500
NO 0.500
NO 0.500

B6E2218 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 505

Surrogate: 4.4'-Dibromobipheny/ /44% 35-150

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 12 of39



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

I . Chlorinated Pesticides and PCBs by EPA Method 505
---r--- -------- ------------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Alachlor ND 1.00 IlgiL 86E2218 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 505
Aldrin ND 0.0750
Atrazine ND 0.500
Chlordane ND 0.100
Chlordane-alpha ND 0.200
Chlordane-gamma ND 0.200
Dieldrin ND 0.0200
Endrin ND 0.100
Heptachlor ND 0.0100
Heptachlor epoxide ND 0.0100
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.500
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 1.00
gamrna-BHC (Lindane) ND 0.200
Methoxychlor ND 10.0
cis-Nonachlor ND 0.0200
trans-Nonachlor ND 0.0200
Simazine ND 1.00
Toxaphene ND 1.00
PCB-I016 ND 0.500
PCB-1221 ND 0.500
PCB-1232 ND 0.500
PCB-1242 ND 0.500
PCB-1248 ND 0.500
PCB-1254 ND 0.500
PCB-1260 ND 0.500 "
Surrogate: 4,4'-Dibromobiphenyl 128% 35-150

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 13 or39



Ji.
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

______~ ~~_h_lo~~nated Pesticides and PCBs by EPA Metho~5~~ --'-- ~ _
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Alachlor NO 1.00 IlgIL B6E2218 OS/22/06 OS/22/06 EPA 505
Aldrin NO 0.0750
Atrazine NO 0.500
Chlordane NO 0.100
Chlordane-alpha NO 0.200
Chlordane-gamma NO 0.200
Dieldrin NO 0.0200
Endrin NO 0.100
Heptachlor NO 0.0100
Heptachlor epoxide NO 0.0100
Hexachlorobenzene NO 0.500
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NO 1.00
gamma-BHC (Lindane) NO 0.200
Methoxychlor NO 10.0
cis-Nonachlor NO 0.0200
trans-Nonachlor NO 0.0200
Simazine NO 1.00
Toxaphene NO 1.00
PCB-1016 NO 0.500
PCB-1221 NO 0.500
PCB-1232 NO 0.500
PCB-1242 NO 0.500
PCB-1248 NO 0.500
PCB-1254 NO 0.500
PCB~1260 NO 0.500

Surrogate: 4.4'-Dibromobiphenyl 140% 35-150

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of,?ustoc!y document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILlS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET . Page 15 of39



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32410 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Organo-Chlorine Herbicides by EPA Method 515.2
-------------------------- Sierra-Analytical Labs~lnc:----------

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

CVWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

2,4,5-T ND 0.200 ~gIL B6E2426 05/23/06 . 05124106 EPA 515.2
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 1.00 "
2,4-0 ND 10.0
2,4-0B ND 0.200
3,5-0ichlorob~nzoic acid ND 0.200 "
Acifluorfen . ND 0.200
Bentazon ND 2.00
Oalapon ND 0.200
Oacthal Acid Metabolites ND 0.200
Oicamba NO 1.50
Oichlorprop ND 0.200
Oinoseb ND 2.00
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.200
Picloram NO 1.00

Surrogate: 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic Acid 84.2% 35-/50

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

2,4,5-T ND 0.200 ~glL B6E2426 05/23/06 05/24/06 EPA 515.2
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 1.00
2,4-0 ND 10.0
2,4-0B ND 0.200
3,5-Dichlorobenzoic add ND 0.200
Acifluorfen ND 0.200
Bentazon ND 2.00
Oalapon NO 0.200
Oacthal Acid Metabolites ND 0.200
Oicamba ND 1.50
Oichlorprop ND 0.200 ".

Oinoseb ND 2.00
Pentachlorophenol NO 0.200
Picloram ND 1.00

Surrogate: 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic Acid 86.9% 35-/50

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analyticai report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NEr Page 16 of39



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Eca Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Organo-Chlorine Herbicides by EPA Method 515.2
-- ---------~_..- - --------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

2,4,5-T ND 0.200 Ilg/L B6E2426 05/23/06 05/24/06 EPA 515.2
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 1.00
2,4-D ND 10.0
2,4-DB ND 0.200
3,5-Dichlorobenzoic acid ND 0.200
Acifluorfen ND 0.200
Bentazon ND 2.00
Dalapon ND 0.200
Dacthal Acid Metabolites ND 0.200
Dicarnba ND 1.50
Dichlorprop ND 0.200
Dinoseb ND 2.00
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.200
Piclorarn ND 1.00

Surrogate: 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic Acid 74.8% 35-150

Tirador (0605379-04) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:30 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

2,4,5-T ND 0.200 Ilg/L B6E2426 05/23/06 05/24/06 EPA 515.2
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) ND 1.00
2,4-D ND 10.0
2,4-DB ND 0.200
3,5-Dichlorobenzoic acid ND 0.200
Acifluorfen ND 0.200
Bentazon ND 2.00
Dalapon ND 0.200
Dacthal Acid Metabolites ND 0.200
Dicarnba ND 1.50
Dichlorprop ND 0.200 "
Dinoseb ND 2.00
Pentachlorophenol ND 0.200
Picloram ND 1.00

Surrogate: 2,4-Dichlorophenylacetic Acid 82.4% 35-150

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.>

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E~MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 17 of39



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Organo-Chlorine Herbicides by EPA Method 515.2
-- ----------~-----------------_._------------- --- ------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Received: 05/18/06 14:00SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water

2,4,5-T
2,4,5-TP (Silvex)
2,4-D
2,4-DB
3,5-Dichlorobenzoic acid
Acifluorfen
Bentazon
Dalapon
Dacthal Acid Metabolites
Dicamba
Dichlorprop
Dinoseb
Pentachlorophenol
Picloram

Result

Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

Reporting

Limit Units

0.200 IlgIL
1.00
10.0

0.200
0.200
0.200
2.00

0.200
0.200

1.50
0.200
2.00

0.200
1.00

Dilution Batch

B6E2426

Prepared

05/23/06

Analyzed

05/24/06

Method

EPA 515.2

Surrogate: 2.4-Dichlorophenylacetic Acid 78.6 % 35-150

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accorqance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

-I

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNlA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 18 of39



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/0615:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
----------------------------. ----._----- ----~---------------------- ----------------------- ----------------------.---- ------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

CYWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Benzene ND 0.500 IlgIL B6E2601 OS/25/06 OS/25/06 EPA 524.2
Bromobenzene ND 0.500
Bromochloromethane ND 0.500
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.500
Bromoform ND 0.500
Bromomethane ND 0.500
Methyl ethyl ketone ND 5.00
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.500
Chlorobenzene ND 0.500
Chloroethane ND 0.500 " .

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.00
Chloroform ND 0.500
Chloromethane ND 0.500
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.500
Dibromomethane ND 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.500
I, l-DicWoroethane ND 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.500
1, l-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
cis-I ,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
trans-I,2-Dichloroethene ND 0~500

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
I;3-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
l,l-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
cis-l ,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
trans-I,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
Di-isopropyl ether ND 3.00
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.500
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT 'cIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HIu.s, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 19 of39



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECD Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Org'anic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

CVWD #1 (0605379-01) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:55 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Methylene chloride ND 0.500 !!g!L B6E2601 OS/25/06 OS/25/06 EPA 524.2
Methyl isobutyl ketone NO 5.00
Methyl tert-butyl ether NO 3.00
Naphthalene NO 0.500
n-Propylbenzene NO 0.500
Styrene ND 0.500

,Tert-amyl methyl ether NO 3.00
Tert-butyl alcohol NO 2.00
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ,0.500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.500
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.500
Toluene NO 0.500
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO 0.500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.500
1, 1,1-Trichloroethane NO 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO 0.500
Trichloroethene NO 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane NO 5.00
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 10.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NO 0.500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.500
Vinyl chloride NO 0.500
m,p-Xylene ND 0.500
o-Xylene. NO 0.500

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 102% 86-118
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.8% 88-110
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 10/% 86-115

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

-
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Method

EPA 524.2

Analyzed

OS/25/06

Prepared

OS/25/06B6E2601

Dilution Batch

Received: 05/18/0614:00

0.500 IlgiL
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

1.00
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

Reporting

Limit Units

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Result

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND

. NO

.NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

Sampled: 05/18/06 13:00

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San·Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
-- ------~-------------------------- ---~---- - -----~--------------~---~ -------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Methyl ethyl ketone
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlqrotoluene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
I,2-Dichlorobenzene
I,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
I,I-Dichloroethane
I,2-Dichloroethane
I,I-Dichloroethene
cis-I,2-Dichloroethene
trans-I,2-Dichloroethene
I,2-Dichloropropane
I,3-Dichloropropane .
2,2-Dichloropropane
I,I-Oichloropropene
cis-I,3-Dichloropropene
trans-I,3-0ichloropropene
Di-isopropyl ether
Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
- -- -- ---------_ .. _-- -- -----_._--_._-----~---_._---_.._------------------------ ---------------~------------------------------ ------------------------------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Received: 05/18/06 14:00Sampled: 05/l8/06 13:00

Analyte

Dance Hall (0605379-02) Water

Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Methylene chloride
Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
Tert-amyl methyl ether
Tert-butyl alcohol
I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
I, I, I-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

NO
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
NO
ND
ND
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
ND
NO

0.500
5.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
2.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00
10.0

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

105%
98.4%
101%

flg/L

86-118
88-110
86-115

B6E2601 05/25/06 05/25/06 EPA524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Volatile Organic Compound~ by EPA Method 524.2
-~------------------- - - ---------------------~~-

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Analyle Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45 Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Methyl ethyl ketone
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-ButyIbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
l,l-Dichloroethane
1,2-0ichloroethane
1,I-Dichloroethene
cis-I,2-Dichloroethene
trans-! ,2-0ichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
.1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
I, i -Dichloropropene
cis-I,3-Dichloropropene
trans-I,3-Dichloropropene
Di-isopropyl ether
Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropy!toluene

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO

0.500 ~gIL

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

1.00
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

B6E2601 05/25106 05125106 EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EP~ Method 524.2
------------------------_.__._--~~------------------------------ --------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

SJBA #4 (0605379-03) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:45 Received: 05/l8/06 14:00

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Methylene chloride
Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
Tert-amyl methyl ether
Tert-butyl alcohol
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1, I-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.500
5.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
2.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00
10.0

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

107%
98.6%
102%

Jlg/L

86-l/8
88-l/0
86-l/5

B6E2601 OS/25/06

n'

OS/25/06 EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain. ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
---------- -- --- --------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

MethodAnalyzedPreparedBatchDilution
Reporting

Limit Units

Received: 05/18/06 14:00

Result

Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Methyl ethyl ketone
n-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene .
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,I-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
trans-I,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
I,l-Dichloropropene
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
trans-I,3-Dichloropropene
Di-isopropyl ether .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene

NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
ND

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

1.00
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

·0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

B6E2601 OS/25/06 OS/25/06 EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2
----

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

SJBA #2 (0605379-05) Water Sampled: 05/18/06 12:50 Received: 05/18/0614:00

Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Methylene chloride
Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
Tert-amyl methyl ether
Tert-butyl alcohol
I, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1, I-Trichloroethane
1, 1,2~Tri9hloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: .4-Bromojluorobenzene

NO
ND
NO
NO
NO
ND
ND
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND
NO

0.500
5.00
3.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
3.00
2.00

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.:500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
5.00
10.0

0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500
0.500

110%
99.0%
103 %

86-118
88-1/0
86-1/5

B6E2601 . 05/25106 05/25106 EPA 524.2

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

-I

I
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______ Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods - Quality Control~ _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B6E2211- EPA 200 Series

Blank (B6E2211-BLK1) Prepared: OS/22/06 Analyzed: OS/23/06
Calcium NO 0.53 mg/L

Magnesium NO 0.41

Potassium NO 0.90

Sodium NO 0.71

LCS (B6E2211-BS1) Prepared: OS/22/06 Analyzed: OS/23/06
Calcium 10.6 0.53 mg/L 10.2 104 80-120

Magnesium 10.6 0.41 10.2 104 80-120

Potassium 11.3 0.90 10.2 III 80-120

Sodium lOA 0.71 10.2 102 80-120

Matrix Spike (B6E2211-MS1) Source: 0605383-01 Prepared: OS/22/06 Analyzed: OS/23/06
Calcium 234 0.53 mg/L 10.2 230 39.2 70-130 QM-07

Magnesium 66.8 0.41 10.2 59 76.5 70-130

Potassium 15.5 0.90 10.2 4.7 106 70-130

Sodium 208 0.71 10.2 210 NR 70-130 QM-07

Matrix Spike Dup (B6E2211-MSD1) Source: 0605383-01 Prepared: OS/22/06 Analyzed: OS/23/06
Calcium 228 0.53 mg/L 10.2 230 NR 70-130 2.60 20 QM-07

Magnesium 66.3 0.41 10.2 59 71.6 70-130 0.751 20

Potassium 15.5 0.90 10.2 4.7 106 70-130 0.00 20

Sodium 208 0.71 10.2 210 NR 70-130 0.00 20 QM-07

Batch B6E2212 - EPA 200 Series

Blank (B6E2212.BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: OS/22/06
Arsenic NO 2.0 Ilg/L

Copper NO 10

Iron NO 0.040 mg/L

Manganese NO 4.0 Ilg/L

Silver NO 10

Zinc NO 20

SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Nwnber: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

The results in this report apply io the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods - Quality Control
-------------.---------------------- -------------------- ---------------- --------------------_._-----~----------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

Notes

RPD

LimitRPD
%REC

%REC Limits

Source

Result

Spike

Level

Reporting

Limit UnitsResult

Eca Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

--L
i
I
I

Batch B6E2212 - EPA 200 Series

LCS (B6E2212-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: OS/22/06
Arsenic
Copper
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Zinc

96.2 2.0 IlgIL
95.2 10

0.933 0.040 mglL

98.8 4.0 IlgIL
127 10

96.4 20

100 96.2 85-115

100 95.2 85-115

1.00 93.3 85-115

100 98.8 85-117

100 127 85-115

100 96.4 85-115

QM-NO

Matrix Spike (B6E2212-MS1) Source: 0605379-01 Prepared & Analyzed: OS/22/06
Arsenic
Copper
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Zinc

101 2.0 IlgIL

91.3 10

1.09 0.040 mgIL

237 4.0 IlgIL

125 10

92.6 20

100 1.4 99.6 70-130

100 2.2 89.1 70-130

1.00 0.45 64.0 70-130

100 190 47.0 70-130

100 NO 125 70-130

100 NO 92.6 70-130

QM-07

QM-07

Matrix Spike Dup (B6E2212-MSD1) Source: 0605379-01 Prepared & Analyzed: OS/22/06
Arsenic
Copper
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Zinc

103 2.0 IlgIL

94.7 10

1.11 0.040 mgIL

249 4.0 IlgIL

127 10

94.3 20

100 1.4 102 70-130

100 2.2 92.5 70-130

1.00 0.45 66.0 70-130

100 190 59.0 70-130
. 100 NO 127 70-130

100 NO 94.3 70-130

1.96

3.66

1.82

4.94

1.59

1.82

20

20

20

20

20

20

QM-07

QM-07

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

EDS and DSCP by EPA Method 504.1- Quality Control
- ----------------_._---~~

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

!
I

I
I--r-
i
I

SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Analyte

Batch B6F0128 - EPA 500 Series

Result

Reporting
Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC
%REC
Limits RPD

Reported:

06/05106 15:34

RPD
Limit Notes

Blank (B6FOI28-BLK1)
[,2-0ibromoethane (EOB)
Oibromochloropropane

LCS (B6FOI28-BSl)
[,2-0ibromoethane (EOB)
Oibromoch[oropropane

LCS (B6FOI28-BS2)
1,2-0ibromoethane (EOB)
Oibromoch[oropropane

LCS Dup (B6F0128-BSDl)
[,2-0ibromoethane (EOB)
Oibromochloropropane

NO
NO

0.0216

0.0207

0.0[96

0.0202

0.0214

0.0[94

0.0200 ~gIL

0.0100

0.0200 ~gIL

0.0100

0.0200 ~gIL

0.0100

0.0200 ~gIL

0.0100

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/30106

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/30106
0.0200 108 70-[ 10

0.0200 104 70-110

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/30106
0.0200 98.0 70- [10

0.0200 10[ 70-[ 10

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/30106
0.0200 107 70-[ [0

0.0200 97.0 70-[ [0

0.930

6.48

30

30

Duplicate (B6FOI28-DUPl)
1,2-0ibromoethane (EOB)
Oibromochloropropane

Source: 0605379-02
NO 0.0200 ~gIL

NO 0.0100

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/30106
ND
NO

30

30

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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J1
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

------!------ ~ Chlorin~ted _Pes_ticides _an~_ PCBs by EPA Method 505 - qualitIS0Ill:~o~ __

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B6E2218 - EPA 500 Series

Blank (B6E2218-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: OS/22/06
Alachlor NO 1.00 ~gIL

Aldrin NO 0.0750

Atrazine NO 0.500

Chlordane NO 0.100

Chlordane-alpha NO 0.200

Chlordane-gamma NO 0.200

Dieldrin NO 0.0200.

Endrin NO 0.100

Heptachlor NO 0.0100

Heptachlor epoxide NO 0.0100

Hexachlorobenzene NO 0.500

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NO 1.00

gamma-BHC (Lindane) NO 0.200

Methoxychlor NO 10.0

cis-Nonachlor NO 0.0200

trans-Nonachlor NO 0.0200

Simazine NO 1.00

Toxaphene NO 1.00

PCB-1016 NO 0.500

PCB-122l NO 0.500

PCB-1232 NO 0.500

PCB-1242 NO 0.500

PCB-1248 NO 0.500

PCB-1254 NO 0.500

PCB·1260 NO 0.500

Surrogate: 4.4'-Dibromobiphenyl 2.23 2.00 112 35-150

LeS (86E2218-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05122/06
Aldrin 2.24 0.0750 ~gIL 2.00 112 80-120

Dieldrin 1.84 0.0200 2.00 92.0 80-120

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=eCl in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

__ J~hlorinated Pesticides and PCBs by EPA Method 50~Quality_Conlr~l_ __ __ __ _ _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B6E2218 - EPA 500 Series

LCS (B6E2218-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05122/06
Aldrin 2.26 0.0750 !!g!L 2.00 113 80-120

Dieldrin 1.83 0.0200 2.00 91.5 80-120

LCS Dup (B6E2218-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: OS/22/06

Aldrin 2.10 0.0750 !!glL 2.00 105 80-120 7.34 30

Dieldrin 1.76 0.0200 2.00 88.0 80-120 3.90 30

Duplicate (B6E2218-DUPl) Source: 0605379-05 Prepared & Analyzed: OS/22/06
Aldrin ND 0.0750 !!g!L ND 30

Dieldrin ND 0.0200 ND 30

.Endrin ND 0.100 ND 30

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This antilytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE IDS, LAGUNA HILlS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

-- --;----------- Organo-Chlorine Herbicides b~ EPA Method 515.2 - Quality Control _~ ~~ _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike'

Level

Source

Result %REC
%REC

Limits RPD
RPD

Limit Notes

Batch B6E2426 - EPA 3510C Sep Funnel

Blank (B6E2426-BLK1)
2,4,5-T NO

2,4,5-TP (Silvex) NO

~O ~

2,4-0B NO

3,5-0ichlorobenzoic acid NO

Acifluorfen NO

Bentazon NO

Oalapon NO

Oacthal AcidMetabolites NO

Oicamba NO

Oichlorprop ,NO

'Oinoseb NO

Pentachlorophenol NO

Picloram NO

Prepared & Analyzed: OS/23/06
0,200 ~gIL

1.00

10.0

0.200

0.200

0.200

2.00

0.200

0.200

1.50

0.200

2.00

0.200

1.00

Surrogate: 2.4-Dichloropheny/acetic Acid 8.3/ 10.0 83./ 35-/50

Les (B6E2426-BS1)
2,4,5-T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)

2,4-0

Oinoseb

I.~O

1.81

2.06

1.39

0.200

1.00

10.0

2.00

Prepared & Analyzed: OS/23/06
~gIL 1.60 112 62-170

1.60 113 69-123

1.60 129 58-134

1.60 86.9 21-153

Duplicate (B6E2426-DUPl)
2,4;5-T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)

2,4-0

Oinoseb

Source: 0605379-01
NO 0.200 ~gIL

NO 1.00

NO 10.0

NO 2.00

Prepared: OS/23/06 Analyzed: OS/24/06
NO

NO

NO

NO

30

30

30

30

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody docu;;ent. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

________________________Organo-Chlorine Herbicides by EPA Method 515.2 - Quality Control

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Batch B6E2426 - EPA 3510C Sep Funnel

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD
RPD
Limit Notes

Matrix Spike (B6E2426-MSl)
2,4,5-T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)

2,4-0

Oinoseb

Matrix Spike Dup(B6E2426-MSDl)
2,4,5-T

2,4,5-TP (Silvex)

2,4-0

Oinoseb

Source: 0605379-01
1.90 0.200 1lg!L

1.95 1.00

1.30 10.0

3.44 2.00

Source: 0605379-01
1.89 0.200 1lg!L

1.90 1.00

1.27 . 10.0

3.38 2.00

Prepared: OS/23/06 Analyzed: OS/24/06
1.60 NO 119 62-170

1.60 NO 122 69-123

1.60 NO 81.2 58-134

1.60 NO 215 21-153

Prepared: OS/23/06 Analyzed: OS/24/06
1.60 NO 118 62-170

1.60 NO 119 69-123

1.60 NO 79.4 58-134

1.60 NO 211 21-153

0.528

2.60

2.33

1.76

30

30

30

30

QM-07

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

BCD Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

---L--­
I
!

~ ~ _~_~__________Volatil~Q..gl!m~ Comp-9J!nds by EPA Method 524.2 ~QmtlLt)'CJmJroL______ _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B6E2601 - EPA 500 Series

Blank (B6E2601-BLKl) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/25/06
Benzene NO 0.500 IlgIL

Bromobenzene NO 0.500

Bromochloromethane NO 0.500

Bromodichloromethane NO 0.500

Bromoform NO 0.500

Bromomethane NO 0.500

Methyl ethyl ketone NO 5.00

n-Butylbenzene NO 0.500

sec-Butylbenzene NO 0.500

tert-Butylbenzene NO 0.500

Carbon tetrachloride NO 0.500

Chlorobenzene NO 0.500

Chloroethane NO 0.500

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether NO 1.00

Chloroform NO 0.500

Chloromethane NO 0.500

2-Chlorotoluene NO 0.500

4-Chlorotoluene NO 0.500

Oibromochloromethane NO 0.500

Oibromomethane NO 0.500

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500

1,3-0ichlorobenzene ND 0.500

l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500

Oichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.500

1,I-Dichloroethane ND 0.500

1,2-Dichloroethane NO 0.500

l,I-Dichloroethene NO 0.500

cis-I,2-Dichloroethene NO 0.500

trans-l,2-Dichloroethene NO 0.500

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.500

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500

I,I-Oichloropropene ND 0.500

cis-I,3-Dichloropropene NO 0.500

trans-I,3-0ichloropropene ND 0.500

Ol-isopropyl ether NO 3.00

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.00

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in i(s entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
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SIERRA
A N A lYT ICAl

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Vo~atile()!ganic<::~~pounds~~ EPA Method~~~.~_-q~llI.itx Contro!_

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

An.lyte

Batch B6E2601 - EPA 500 Series

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD
RPD
Limit Notes

Blank (B6E2601-BLKl)
Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

!sopropylbenzene

p-!sopropyltoluene

Methylene chloride

Methyl isobutyl ketone

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Naphthalene

n-Propylbenzene

Styrene

Tert-amyl methyl ether

Tert-butyl alcohol

I, I, I,2-Tetrachloroethane

I,I,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,1, I-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

I, I,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane

1,2,3-Trichloropropane

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Vinyl chloride

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

NO
NO

NO

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

5.00

3.00

0.500

0.500

0.500

3.00

2.00

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

5.00

10.0

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

Prepared & Analyzed: OS/25/06

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane

Sun'ogate: Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluoroben=ene

49.7

49.0

51.1

50.0

50.0

50.0

99.4

98.0

102

86-118

88-110

86-115

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
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11
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

V~I~!il~~,"-gan~c Com~~unds by EPA Method 524.2- Qualitrf~l)troL

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

06/05/06 15:34

An.lyte

Batch B6E2601 - EPA 500 Series

Result

Reporting

. Limit Units
Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD
RPD

Limit Notes

LCS (B6E2601-BSI)
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
[,I-Oich[oroethene
To[uene
Trichloroethene

20.8

25.7

20.0

22.5

25.2

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

Prepared & Analyzed: OS/25/06
1!g!L 25.0 83.2 80-120

25.0 103 80-120

25.0 80.0 . 80-120

25.0 90.0 80-120

25.0 . 101 80-120

Duplicate (B6E2601-DVPI)
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
I,I-Oichloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Matrix Spike (B6E2601-MSI)
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
1,I-Oichloroethene
To[uene
Trichloroethene

Matrix Spike Dup (B6E2601-MSDI)
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
I, j-Oichloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Source: 0605451-01
NO 0.500 1!g!L

NO 0.500

NO 0.500

NO 0.500

NO 0.500

Source: 0605379-05
20.7 0.500 1!g!L

25.1 0.500

19.0 0.500

21.7 0.500

24.0 0.500

Source: 0605379-05
20.0 0.500 1!g!L

23.4 0.500

18.1 0.500

21.0 0.500

23.5 0.500

Prepared & Analyzed: OS/25/06
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

Prepared & Analyzed: OS/25/06
25.0 NO 82.8 37-151

25.0 NO 100 37-160

25.0 NO 76.0 50-ISO

25.0 NO 86.8 47-150

25.0 NO 96.0 71-157

Prepared: OS/25/06 Analyzed: OS/26/06
25.0 NO 80.0 37-151 3.44

25.0 NO 93.6 37-160 7.01

25.0 NO 72.4 50-ISO 4.85

25.0 NO 84.0 47-150 3.28

25.0 NO 94.0 71-157 2.[ I

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

The results in this' report apply to the samples analy.:ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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4.
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Capistrano Valley Water District
32450 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Glenn Garrett

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Repo~ted:

04126/07 14:09

Sample ID

Well Dance Hall

Well Kinoshita

Well SJBA2

Laboratory ID

0704401-01

0704401-02

0704401-03

CASE NARRATIVE

Matrix

Water

Water

Water

·Date Sampled

04/23/07 09:00

04/23/07 09:30

04/23/07 11:00

Date Received

04/23/07 15:40

04/23/07 15:40

04/23/07 15:40

SAMPLE RECEIPT:

PRESERVATION:
HOLDING TIMES:

QA/QC CRITERIA:

Samples were received intact, at 4°C, and accompanied by chain of custody documentation.
Samples requiring preservation were verified prior to sample preparation and analysis.

All holding times were met, unless otherwise noted in the report with data qualifiers.
All quality objective criteria were met, except as noted in the report with data qualifiers.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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A
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Capistrano Valley Water District
32450 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Glenn Garrett
Reported:

04/26/0714:09

Fuel Oxygenates by EPA 8260B

. Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Sampled: 04/23/07 09:00 Received: 04/23/07 15:40

NO 1.0 !!g!L 87D2475 04/24/07 04/25/07 EPA 82608.

117% 86-118
98.6% 88-110
97.8% 86-115

Sampled: 04/23/07 09:30 Received: 04/23/07 15:40

4.0 1.0 !!glL 87D2475 04/24/07 04/25/07 EPA 8260B

118% 86-118
96.4% 88-110
103% 86-115

Analyte

Well Dance Hall (0704401-01) Water

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Well Kinoshita (0704401-02) Water

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

Well SJBA 2 (0704401-03) Water Sampled: 04/23/0711:00 Received: 04/23/0715:40

Methyl tert-butyl ether NO 1.0 !!glL 8702475 04/24/07 04125/07 EPA 82608

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 118 % 86-118
Surrogate: To1uene-d8 98.2 % 88-110
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 98.4 % 86-115

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Capistrano Valley Water District
32450 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Glenn Garrett

___ ~uelg~yglLnMjl~_by~EJ>AJt2JiQB Quality~CQnt"QL _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

04126/0714:09

Batch B7D2475 • EPA 5030B P & T

Result
Reporting

Limit Units
Spike
Level

Source
ResuIt %REC

%REC
Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes

Blank (B7D2475·BLK1)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluoroben=ene

LCS (B7D2475-BS1)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Matrix Spike (B7D2475-MS1)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Matrix Spike Dup (B7D2475-MSDl)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Prepared & Analyzed: 04124/07
NO 1.0 1lg!L

53.2 50.0 106 86-118

47.5 50.0 95.0 88-110

50.1 50.0 100 86-115

Prepared & Analyzed: 04124/07
40.2 1.0 1lg!L 50.0 80A 80-120

Source: 0704411·01 Prepared: 04/24/07 Analyzed: 04/25/07
36.1. 1.0 1lg!L 50.0 NO 72.2 37-160

Source: 0704411·01 Prepared: 04/24/07 Analyzed: 04/25/07
35.0 1.0 1lg!L 50.0 NO 70.0 37-160 3.09 30

The results in this report apply to the samples analr-ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Capistrano Valley Water District
32450 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Glenn Garrett

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

, Reported:

05/17/0711:01

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled !;late Received

Well Dance Hall 0705242-01 Water 05/10/07 11:10 05/10/0716:15

Well Kinoshita 0705242-02 Water 05/10/07 11 :35 05/10/07 16:15

Well SJBA2 0705242-03 Water 05/10/07 11 :50 05/10/07 16:15

Well Tirador 0705242-04 Water 05/10/07 12:50 05110/0716:15

CASE NARRATIVE

SAMPLE RECEIPT:
PRESERVAnON:

HOLDING TIMES:
QAlQC CRITERIA:

Samples were received intact, at 4°C, and accompanied by chain of custody documentation.
Samples requiring preservation were verified prior to sample preparation and analysis.

All holding time,S were met, unless otherwise noted in the report with data qualifiers.
Ali quality objective criteria were met, except as noted in the report with data qualifiers.

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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Project: NA
Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Glenn Garrett

SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Capistrano Valley Water District

I 32450 Paseo Adelanto

I San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

I Fuel Oxygenates by EPA 8260B
----I -- -- --- --.------------------~~~-----~-~----------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

05/17/07 11:01

Analyte

Well Dance Hall (0705242-01) Water

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

Well Kinoshita (0705242-02) Water

Methyl tert.butyl ether

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Sampled: 05/10/07 11:10 Received: 05/10/0716:15

ND 1.0 I!g/L B7EIl1l 05111107 05111/07 EPA 8260B

113% 86-118
110% 8~-110

101 % 86-115

Sampled: 05/10/07 11:35 Received: 05/10/0716:15

ND 1.0 1!g!L B7EllII 05111/07 05/11107 EPA 8260B

116% 86-118
109% 88-110.

99.2% 86-115

Well SJBA 2 (0705242-03) Water Sampled: 05/10/07 11:50 Received: 05/10/07 16:15

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 1!g!L B7Ellll 05/11/07 05111107 EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 115% 86-118
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 109% 88-110
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 100% 86-115

Well Tirador (0705242-04) Water Sampled: 05/10/07 12:50 Received: 05/10/07 16:15

Methyl tert~butyl ether ND 1.0 I!g/L B7Elll1 05111/07 05/11/07 EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 112% 86-118
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 110% 88-110
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 99.4% 86-115

The results in this report apply to the samples analy:;ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

C!1pistrano Valley Water District
32450 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Glenn Garrett

..... ~..tl.LQ!)'genates b)' EPA..8260B - Quali.ty~()nt..()L_
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

05/17/0711:01

Batch B7Ellll- EPA 5030B P & T

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD
RPD

Limit Notes

Blank (B7Ellll-BLKl)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluoroben=ene

LCS (B7Ell11-BSl)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Matrix Spike (B7EIlll-MSl)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Matrix Spike Dup (B7EIlll-MSDl)
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/11107
NO 1.0 f!g/L

56.7 50.0 II3 86-118

54.6 50.0 109 88-110

50.8 50.0 102 86-II5

Prepared & Analyzed: 05/11107
49.0 1.0 f!g/L 50.0 98.0 80-120

Source: 0705242-04 Prepared: 05/11107 Analyzed: 05/12/07
52.0 1.0 f!g/L 50.0 NO 104 37-160

Source: 0705242-04 Prepared: 05/11107 Analyzed: 05/12/07
50.7 1.0 f!g/L 50.0 NO 101 37-160 2.53 30

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Samples were received intact, at 4°C, and accompanied by chain of custody documentation.
Samples requiring preservation were verified prior to sample preparation and analysis.
All holding times were met, unless otherwise noted in the report with data qualifiers.

All quality objective criteria were met, except as noted in the report with data qualifiers.

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

06/14/07 11:00

06/14/07 11:00

Reported:

07/06/0714:40

Date Sampled

06/14/0710:12

06/14/07 10:30

Matrix

Water

Water

Laboratory ID

0706292-01

0706292-02

CASE NARRATIVE

Project: NA
Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

SAMPLE RECEIPT:

PRESERVATION:

HOLDING TIMES:
QA/QC CRITERIA:

Dance Hall

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

SamplelD

SJBA2

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 1 of7
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

~~ ~_~__ ~ Y~lat!l~Organic Compounds by_EPA Method 524.2 ~_~__

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Dance Hall (0706292-01) Water Sampled: 06/14/07 10:12 Received: 06/14/07 11:00

Benzene ND 0.500 1!g!L B7F2118 06121/07 06/22/07 EPA 524.2
Bromobenzene ND 0.500
Bromochloromethane ND 0.500
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.500
Bromoform ND 0.500
Bromomethane ND 0.500
Methyl ethyl ketone ND 5.00
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.500
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.500
Chlorobenzene ND 0.500 \- ",
Chloroethane ND 0.500
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1.00 "
Chloroform ND 0.500
Chloromethane ND 0.500
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.500
Dibromomethane ND 0.500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.500
I,I-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
cis-I ,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.500 -"

trans-I,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
cis-I,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
trans-I,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.500
Di-isopropyl ether ND 3.00
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.500
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.500

Reported:

07/06/0714:40

Project: NA
Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Pase.o Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0714:40

______________________________________________Vol~i~e O']~~~~Compounds by. EPA l\!e.~h_()~ 52~.~ _
Slerra Analytical·Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Dance Hall (0706292-01) Water Sampled: 06/14/07 10:12 Received: 06/14/07 11:00

Methylene chloride ND 0.500 flglL B7F2118 06/21/07 06/22/07 EPA 524.2
Methyl isobutyl ketone ND 5.00
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 3.00
Naphthalene ND 0.500
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.500
Styrene ND 0.500
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 3.00
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 2.00
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.500
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.500
Toluene ND 0.500
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.500
Trichloroethene ND 0.500 n

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.00
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 10.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.500
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.500
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.500
Vinyl chloride ND 0.500
m,p-Xylene ND 0.500
o-Xylene ND 0.500

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 89.6% 86-118
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90.8% 88-110
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 86.0% 86-115

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA

Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

07/06/0714:40

. _-"-oJll.tilLO-.rgl!nic ~omp.QlIJlds1>)' EPA Method 524.2 - Q!1~lity.!=.o_Il!..()L
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B7F2118 - EPA 500 Series

Blank (B7F2118-BLKl) Prepared: 06121107 Analyzed: 06/22/07
Benzene NO 0.500 J.lg/L

Bromobenzene NO 0.500

Bromochloromethane NO 0.500

Bromodichloromethane NO 0.500

Bromoform NO 0.500

Bromomethane NO 0.500

Methyl ethyl ketone NO 5.00

n-Butylbenzene NO 0.500

sec-Butylbenzene NO 0.500

tert-Butylbenzene NO 0.500

Carbon tetrachloride NO 0.500

Chlorobenzene NO 0.500

Chloroethane NO 0.500

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether NO 1.00

Chloroform NO 0.500

Chloromethane NO 0.500

2-Chlorotoluene NO 0.500

4-Chlorotoluene NO 0.500

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.500

Dibromomethane ND 0.500

1,2-0ichlorobenzene ND 0.500

1,3-Dichlorobenzene NO 0.500

1,4-Dichlorobenzene NO 0.500

Dichlorodifluororriethane NO 0.500

1,1-Oichloroethane ND 0.500

1,2-0ichloroethane NO 0.500

1, I-Oichloroethene NO 0.500

cis-l,2-0ichloroethene NO 0.500

trans-I,2-0ichloroethene ND 0.500

1,2-0ichloropropane ND 0.500

1,3-Dichloropropane NO 0.500

2,2-0ichloropropane NO 0.500

I,I-Oichloropropene ND 0.500

cis-l,3-0ichloropropene ND 0.500

ti"ans-I,3-0ichloropropene NO 0.500

Di-isopropyl ether ND 3.00

Ethyl tert-butyl ether NO 3.00

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 524.2 - Quality Control
-------------- --- -~--------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Project: NA
Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reporting

Limit Units Notes

RPD
Limit

Reported:

07/06/07 14:40

RPD
%REC
Limits

86-118

88-110

86-115

94.8

90.6

89.8

%REC
Source

Result

50.0

50.0

50.0

Spike

Level

Prepared: 06/21/07 Analyzed: 06/22/07

."

0.500

0.500

.0.500

0.500

0.500

5.00

3.do
0.500

0.500

0.500

3.00

2.00

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

5.00

10.0

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
ND

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

NO

47.4

45.3

44.9

Result

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelarito
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Analyte

Batch B7F2118 - EPA 500 Series

Blank (B7F2118-BLKl)

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroben=ene

Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Isopropylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride

Methyl isobutyl ketone
Methyl tert-butyl ether

Naphthalene

n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
Tert-amyl methyl ether

Tert-butyl alcohol

I, I,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
I ,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifliloroethane

1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALVTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: NA

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Volatile Organic Compounds EPA Method 524.2 - Quality Control

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

07/06/07 14:40

Batch B7F2118 - EPA 500 Series

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike Source

Level' Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD
RPD
Limit . Notes

LCS (B7F2118-BS1)
Benzene

Chlorobenzene

I,I-Oichloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

21.7

27.4

25.1

26.0

26.7

0.500 1lg!L

0.500

0.500

0.500

0.500

Prepared: 06/21107 Analyzed: 06/22/07
25.0 86.8 80-120

25.0 110 80-120

25.0 100 80-120

25.0 104 80-120

25.0 107 80-120

Duplicate (B7F2118-DUP1)
Benzene

Chlorobenzene

1,1-0ichloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene .

Matrix Spike (B7F2118-MS1)
Benzene

Chlorobenzene

1,1-0ichloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Matrix Spike Dup (B7F2118-MSDl)
Benzene

Chlorobenzene

1,1-0ichloroethene

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Source: 0706292-01
NO 0.500 1lg!L

NO 0.500

NO 0.500

NO 0.500

NO 0.500

Source: 0706292-01
22.0 0.500 1lg!L

29.1 0.500

25.3 0.500

26.0 0.500

29.6 0.500

Source: 0706292-01
21.3 0.500 1lg!L

28.5 0.500

24.4 0.500

25.7 0.500

29.4 0.500

Prepared: 06/21/07 Analyzed: 06/22/07
NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

Prepared: 06/21/07 Analyzed: 06/22/07
25.0 ND . 88.0 37-151

25.0 NO 116 37-160

25.0 NO 101 50-150

25.0 NO 104 47-150

25.0 NO 118 71-157

Prepared: 06/21107 Analyzed: 06/22/07
25.0 NO 85.2 37-151

25.0 NO 114 37-160

25.0 NO 97.6 50-150

25.0 NO 103 47-150

25.0 NO 118 71-157

3.23

2.08

3.62

1.16
0.678

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYT ICAl

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

Sample ID

Well Dance Han

Laboratory ID

0706446-01

CASE NARRATIVE

Matrix

Water

Date Sampled

06/20/07 14:50

Date Received

06/21/07 10:00

SAMPLE RECEIPT:
PRESERVATION:

HOLDING TIMES:
QAlQC CRITERIA:

Samples were received intact, at 4°C, and accompanied by chain of custody documentation.
Samples requiring preservation were verified prior to sample preparation and analysis.

An holding times were met, unless otherwise noted in the report with data qualifiers.
All quality objective criteria were met, except as noted in the report with data qualifiers.

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

.. MicJ:.obJAI.Qgi«:ale.ar.am.e.tex.sJ:!LAPHA St!!nda.nLMethods ._ ___. __..._.~..._.__ ._ ..__._._

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Well Dance Hall (0706446-01) Water Sampled: 06/20/07 14:50 Received: 06/21/0710:00

Plate Count (1 ml) 8 1 CFU/mL B7F2113 06/21107 06/21107 SM9215B
Total Coliforms Absent 1.0CFUIlOO mL SM9222B

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

..... ~ Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHAIEPA Method~ ~___________________

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Well Dance Hall (0706446-01) Water Sampled: 06/20/0714:50 Received: 06/21/07 10:00

Total Alkalinity 283' 0.400 mgIL 1 B7F2593 06/20107 06/20107 EPA 310,1
Carbonate Alkalinity NO 0.400
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 283 0.400
Hydroxide Alkalinity NO 0.400
Chloride 369 0.500 SM 4500-CI- B
Specific Conductance (EC) 2530 0.100 I!mhos/cm EPA 120.1
Fluoride 0.920 0.0200 mgIL EPA 340.1
Total Hardness 880 0.400 SM2340
Methylene Blue Active Substances NO 0.100 EPA 425.1
pH 7.10 0.100 pH Units EPA 150.1
Sulfate as S04 525 0.500 mgIL EPA 375,4
Total Dissolved Solids 1720 1.00 EPA 160.1

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
Sanjuan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

Physical Parameters by APHAlASTMIEPA Methods
---_.~-----------------------------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Well Dance Hall (0706446-01) Water Sampled: 06/20/07 14:50 Received: 06/21/07 10:00

Langlier's Index +0.29 N/A B7F2593 06120107 06/20107 Calculation

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

Well Dance Hall (0706446-01) Water Sampled: 06/20/07 14:50 Received: 06/21107 10:00

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Nitrate as N 2.00 0.0200 mg/L I B7F2593 06/20107

Nitrate as N03 8.90 0.100
06/20107 EPA 300.0

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

Analyte

Well Dance Hall (0706446-01) Water

Total Organic Carbon

......_!otaLOrganic Carbon (TOC) b~~M?~_t.~_~_ . __ ... . . . _
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Sampled: 06/20/07 14:50 Received: 06/21107 10:00

4.1 0.50 mgIL I B7F2519 06/25107 06/25107 SM5310B

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

___ M~tals by_EPA 20~eries Meth~~~ _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

Sampled: 06/20/07 14:50 Received: 06/2110710:00

ND 0.0040 mg/L 1 . B7F2573 06/25107 06/26/07
ND 0.050
ND O.oI5 06/26/07

0.054 0.021 06/26/07
ND 0.0010
240 0.53 06/26/07
ND 0.0040 06/26/07
ND 0.0060
ND 0.011 06/26/07

2.6 0.052
ND 0.00030 B7F2207 06/22/07 06/22/07
5.2 0.90 B7F2573 06/25107 06/26/07

69 0.41
1.6 0.0060 06/26/07

240 0.71 06/26/07

ND 0.0090 06/26/07
ND 0.031
ND O.oI8
33 0.15 06/26/07

1.2 0.062
ND 0.0070 06/26/07

ND 0.013

Analyte

Well Dance Hall (0706446-01) Water

Silver
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Calcium
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Mercury
Potassium
Magnesium
Manganese
Sodium
Nickel
Antimony
Selenium

.. Silica (Si02)
Strontium
Thallium
Zinc

Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

EPA 200.7

EPA 245.1

EPA 200.7

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

__~ola-!ile Organic Compounds by EP~_~(lth~8260_B _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

Well Dance Hall (0706446-01) Water Sampled: 06/20/07 14:50 Received: 06/21/07 10:00

Analyte Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Benzene ND 1.0 IlglL 1 B7F2033

Bromobenzene ND 1.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
Bromoform ND 1.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0
n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0
Chloroethane ND 1.0
Chloroform ND 1.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0
Dibromomethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0
l,l-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
l,l-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
cis-I,2-Dichloroethene' ND 1.0
trans-I,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane'ND' 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
l,l-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
trans-I,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0
Methylene chloride ND 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0

06/21/07

'"

06/22/07

. "

EPA 82608

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
A N A LYT ICAL

ECO Resources Inc. Project: NA
32470 Paseo Adelanto Project Number: Wells Quarterly
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675 Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

____ ~ ~~ ~~_~ ~olatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B __ ~ ~ ~ ~_

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Sampled: 06/20/0714:50 Received: 06/21107 10:00

Analyte

Well Dance Hall (0706446-01) Water

Result

Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene
I, I, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
I, I,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1, I, I-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

NO 1.0 ~g/L I B7F2033
ND 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
ND 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0
NO 1.0

06121/07 06/22/07 EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane
Surrogate: Toluene-d8
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene

/01%
91.2 %
/05%

86-118
88-110
86-115

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE lOS, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

--Notes-and-Deiinitions---------------------

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

DET

ND

NR

dry

RPD

Absent

+0.29

The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD.. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

_______~ IotaLQrganic_Carbon_(ntCtby_SIY(_~3J_O_B~QJlality_Cont'"-ol _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B7F2519 - Organic Carbon

Blank (B7F2519-BLKl) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/07
Total Organic Carbon ND 0.50 mg/L

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B7F2207 - EPA 200 Series

Blank (B7F2207-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/22/07
Mercury NO 0.00030 mgIL

Blank (B7F2207-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/22/07
Mercury NO 0.00030 mglL

LCS (B7F2207-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/22/07
Mercury 0.00110 0.00030 mgIL 0.00100 110 80-120

LCS (B7F2207-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/22/07
Mercury 0.00117 0.00030 mgIL 0.00100 117 80-120

Matrix Spike (B7F2207-MS1) Source: 0706393-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/22/07
Mercury 0.00113 0.00030 mglL 0.00100 NO ll3 80-120

Matrix Spike (B7F2207-MS2) Source: 0706448-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/22/07
Mercury 0.00109 0.00030 mglL 0.00100 NO 109 80-120

Matrix Spike Dup (B7F2207~MSD1) Source: 0706393-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/22/07
Mercury 0.00108 0.00030 mglL 0.00100 NO 108 80-120 4.52 20

Matrix Spike Dup (B7F2207-MSD2) Source: 0706448-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/22/07
Mercury 0.00110 0.00030 mglL 0.00100 NO 110 80-120 0.913 20

Batch B7F2573 - EPA 200 Series

Blank (B7F2573-BLKl) Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07
Aluminum NO 0.050 mglL
Antimony NO 0.031

Arsenic NO 0.015

Barium NO 0.021

Beryllium NO 0.0010

Cadmium NO 0.0040

Calcium NO 0.53

Chromium NO 0.0060

Copper NO 0.011

Iron NO 0.052

Magnesium NO 0.41

Manganese NO 0.0060

Nickel NO 0.0090

Potassium NO 0.90

Selenium NO 0.018

_ MetalsJ>y EPA_~OO Series MJlthol!~~uali!y_~ontrol __

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 11 of20



SIERRA
ANA LYTICAL

MejJllsJ~y_EPAiOO Series Methods :_Quality~()l!trol_ ..__ __

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07

Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07

Notes

RPD
Limit

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

RPD

%REC

Limits%REC

Source

Result

Spike

Level

0.15 mg/L

0.0040

0.71

0.062

0.0070

0.013

0.050 mg/L

0.031

0.015

0.021

0.0010

0.0040

0.53

0.0060

0.011

0.052

0.41

0.0060

0.0090

0.90

0.018

0.15

0.0040

0.71

0.062

0.0070

0.013

Reporting

Limit Units

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

NO
NO
NO

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

NO
NO
NO
NO

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

NO

Result

Blank (B7F2573-BLK2)
Aluminum
Antimony

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium

Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium

Copper
Iron
Magnesium
Manganese

Nickel
Potassium
Selenium

Silica (Si02)
Silver

Sodium
Strontium
Thallium

Zinc

Blank (B7F2573-BLKl)

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Analyte

Batch B7F2573 - EPA 200 Series

Silica (Si02)
Silver

Sodium
Strontium
Thallium
Zinc

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA

Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

-- -------- - - --- -- -- Met~~I>},EPA ~~ Se~~s M~th()<I~!!_aJi!Y_C~E!r()L_
- - -- - ---------------------- -------------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

An.lyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B7F2573 - EPA 200 Series

LCS (B7F2573-BSl) Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07

Aluminum 0.202 0.050 mg/L 0.200 101 75-125

Antimony 0.214 0.031 0.200 107 85-115

Arsenic 0.203 O.oI5 0.200 102 80-120

Barium 0.200 0.021 0.200 100 85-115

Beryllium 0.208 0.0010 0.200 104 85-115

Cadmium 0.196 0.0040 0.200 98.0 85-115

Calcium 10.3 0.53 10.2 101 80-120

Chromium 0.207 0.0060 0.200 104 85-115

Copper 0.207 0.011 0.200 104 85-115

Iron 0.210 0.052 0.200 105 70-130

Magnesium 10.7 0.41 10.2 105 80-120

Manganese 0.219 0.0060 0.200 110 85-115

Nickel 0.212 0.0090 0.200 106 85-115

PotaSsium 11.3 0.90 10.2 III 80-120

Selenium 0'.198 0.018 0.200 99.0 85-119

Silica (Si02) 0.269 0.15 0.200 134 60-140

Silver 0.209 0.0040 0.200 104 80-120

Sodium 10.7 0.71 10.2 105 80-120

Strontium 0.202 0.062 0.200 101 75-125

Thallium 0.211 0.0070 0.200 106 85-115

Zinc 0.202 0.013 0.200 101 85-115

LCS (B7F2573-BS2) Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07

Aluminum 0.197 0.050 mg/L 0.200 98.5 75-125

Antimony 0.208 0.031 0.200 104 85-115

Arsenic 0.199 0.015 0.200 99.5 80-120

Barium 0.195 0.021 0.200 97.5 85-115

Beryllium 0.204 0.0010 0.200 102 85-115

Cadmium 0.192 ·0.0040 0.200 96.0 85-115

Calcium 10.4 0.53 10.2 102 80-120

Chromium 0.203 0.0060 0.200 102 85-115

Copper 0.200 O.oI1 0.200 100 85-115

Iron 0.204 0.052 0.200 102 70-130

Magnesium 10.6 0.41 10.2 104 80-120

Manganese 0.205 0.0060 0.200 102 85-115

Nickel 0.207 0.0090 0.200 104 85-115

Potassium 11.2 0.90 10.2 lIO 80-120

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

-I
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

.. __ M~tl!ls b}' EPA 200 Series Methods· QlIll_~!t_<::().!1_tr()I _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.
l

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

ResuIt %REC

%REC

Limits RPD
RPD
Limit Notes

Batch B7F2573 • EPA 200 Series

Les (B7F2573-BS2) Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06126/07
Selenium 0.191 0.018 mgIL 0.200 95.5 85-119

Silica (Si02) 0.266 0.15 0.200 133 60-140

Silver 0.203 0.0040 0.200 102 80-120

Sodium 10.7 0.71 10.2 105 80-120

Strontium 0.203 0.062 0.200 102 75-125

Thallium 0.205 0.0070 0.200 102 85-115

Zinc 0.198 0.013 0.200 99.0 85-115

Matrix Spike (B7F2573-MSl) Source: 0706433-01 Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07
Aluminum 0.200 0.050 mgIL 0.200 NO 100 70-130

Antimony 0.210 0.031 0.200 NO 105 70-130

Arsenic 0.208 0.Ql5 0.200 NO 104 70-130

Barium 0.246 0.021 0.200 0.057 94.5 70-130

Beryllium 0.200 0.0010 0.200 NO 100 70-130

Cadmium 0.191 0.0040 0.200 NO 95.5 70-130

Calcium 236 0.53 10.2 240 NR 70-130

Chromium 0.194 0.0060 0.200 NO 97.0 70-130

Copper 0.213 0.011 0.200 NO 106 70-130

Iron 1.12 0.052 0.200 0.93 95.0 70-130

Magnesium 67.3 0.41 10.2 59 81.4 70-130

Manganese 1.13 0.0060 0.200 0.95 90.0 70-130

Nickel 0.194 0.0090 0.200 NO 97.0 70-130

Potassium 15.9 0.90 10.2 4.5 112 70-130

Selenium 0.191 0.018 0.200 NO 95.5 70-130

Silica (Si02) 32.1 0.15 0.200 32 50.0 60-140

Silver 0.208 0.0040 0.200 'NO 104 75-125

Sodium 200 0.71 10.2 200 0.00 70-130

Strontium 1.34 0.062 0.200 1.2 70.0 75-125

Thallium 0.188 0.0070 0.200 NO 94.0 70-130

Zinc 0.200 0.013 0.200 0.011 94.5 70-130

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

QM-07

QM-07

QM-07

QM-07

-I

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILlS, CAUFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 14 of20



4
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc. Project: NA
32470 Paseo Adelanto Project Number: Wells Quarterly Reported:

San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675 Project Manager: Pierre Dreher 07/06/0709:37

----------~-

_____~tals by EPA 200 Series Methods - Qual!ty ~~~trl)!_
--~---- -- ----- -- --

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B7F2573 - EPA 200 Series

Matrix Spike (B7F2573-MS2) Source: 0706453-03 Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07
Aluminum 0.267 0.050 mgIL 0.200 0.072 97.5 70-130

Antimony 0.209 0.031 0.200 NO 104· 70-130

Arsenic 0.201 0.Ql5 0.200 NO 100 70-130

Barium 0.201 0.021 0.200 0.0086 96.2 70-130

Beryllium 0.202 0.0010 0.200 NO 101 70-130

Cadmium 0.190 0.0040 0.200 NO 95.0 70-130

Calcium 12.8 0.53 10.2 2.4 102 70-130

Chromium 0.198 0.0060 0.200 NO 99.0 70-130

Copper 0.208 0.011 0.200 NO 104 70-130

Iron 0.209 0.052 0.200 NO 104 70-130

Magnesium 10.7 0.41 10.2 0.14 104 70-130

Manganese 0.206 0.0060 0.200 0.0018 102 70-130

Nickel 0.206 0.0090 0.200 NO 103 70-130

Potassium 11.6 0.90 10.2 0.66 101 70-130

Selenium 0.188 0.018 0.200 NO 94.0 70-130

Silica (Si02) 8.96 0.15 0.200 8.0 480 60-140 QM-07

Silver 0.200 0.0040 0.200 NO 100 75-125

Sodium 77.1 0.71 10.2 66 109 70-130

Strontium 0.253 0.062 0.200 0.052 100 75-125

Thallium 0.197 0.0070 0.200 NO 98.5 70-130

Zinc 0.628 0.013 0.200 0.45 89.0 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (B7F2573-MSDl) Source: 0706433-01 Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07
Aluminum 0.224 0.050 mgIL 0.200 NO 112 70·130 11.3 20

Antimony 0.213 0.031 0.200 NO 106 70-130 1.42 20

Arsenic 0.213 0.015 0.200 NO 106 70-130 2.38 20

Barium 0.250 0.021 0.200 0.057 96.5 70-130 1.61 20

Beryllium 0.202 0.0010 0.200 NO 101 70-130 0.995 20

Cadmium 0.195 0.0040 0.200 NO 97.5 70-130 2.07 20

Calcium 247 0.53 10.2 240 68.6 70-130 4.55 20 QM-07

Chromium 0.198 0.0060 0.200 NO 99.0 70-130 2.04 20

Copper 0.216 0.011 0.200 NO 108 70-130 lAO 20

Iron 1.52 0.052 0.200 0.93 295 70-130 30.3 20 QM-07

Magnesium 69.4 0.41 " 10.2 59 102 70-130 3.07 20

Manganese 1.15 0.0060 0.200 0.95 100 70-130 1.75 20

Nickel 0.199 0.0090 0.200 NO 99.5 70-130 2.54 20

Potassium 16.3 0.90 10.2 4.5 116 70-130 2A8 20

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

_____~ ~ Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods - Quality Col!!r~__

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Source: 0706433-01 Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07
0.199 0.018 mg/L 0.200 NO 99.5 70-130 4.10 20

33.0 0.15 0.200 32 500 60-140 2.76 40

0.210 0.0040 0.200 NO 105 75-125 0.957 20

210 0.71 10.2 200 98.0 70-130 4.88 20

1.38 0.062 0.200 1.2 90.0 75-125 2.94 20

0.189 0.0070 0.200 NO 94.5 70-130 0.531 20

0.204 0.013 0.200 0.011 96.5 70-130 1.98 20

Source: 0706453-03 Prepared: 06/25/07 Analyzed: 06/26/07
0.270 0.050 mgIL 0.200 0.072 99.0 70-130 1.12 20

0.220 0.031 0.200 NO 110 70-130 5.13 20

0.209 0.015 0.200 NO 104 70-130 '3.90 20

0.208 0.021 0.200 0.0086 99.7 70-130 3.42 20

0.209 0.0010 0.200 NO 104 70-130 3.41 20

0.196 0.0040 0.200 NO 98.0 70-130 3.11 20

13.0 0.53 10.2 2.4 104 70-130 1.55 20

0.204 0.0060 0.200 NO 102 70-130 2.99 20

0.215 0.011 0.200 NO 108 70-130 3.31 20

0.215 0.052 0.200 NO 108 70-130 2.83 20

11.0 0.41 10.2 OJ4 106 70-130 2.76 20

0.203 0.0060 0.200 0.0018 101 70-130 1.47 20

0.212 0.0090 0.200 NO 106 70-130 2.87 20

12.0 0.90 10.2 0.66 III 70-130 3.39 20

0.198 0.018 0.200 NO 99.0 70-130 5.18 20

9.02 0.15 0.200 8.0 510 60-140 0.667 40

0.207 0.0040 0.200 NO 104 75-125 3.44 20

79.1 0.71 10.2 66 128 70-130 2.56 20

0.262 0.062 0.200 0.052 105 75-125 3.50 20

0.203 0.0070 0.200 NO 102 . 70-130 3.00 20

0.639 0.013 0.200 0.45 94.5 70-130 1.74 20

QM-07

QM-07

Notes

RPD

Limit

Reported:

07/06/0709:37

RPD
%REC

Limits%REC

Source

Result

Spike

Level

Reporting

Limit Units

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Result

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Matrix Spike Dup (B7F2573-MSDl)
Selenium

Silica (Si02)

Silver

Sodium

Strontium

Thallium

Zinc

Analyte

Aluminum

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Calcium

Chromium

Copper

Iron

Magnesium

Manganese

Nickel

Potassium

Selenium

Silica (Si02)

Silver

Sodium

Strontium

Thallium

Zinc

Matrix Spike Dup (B7F2573-MSD2)

Batch B7F2573 - EPA 200 Series

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIfORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS @ SIERRALABS.NEr Page 16 of20



A
SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

___________~oll!t!leJ)rgllJJicCOmRoul!ds by EPA Method 826C!1J_:9ualityJ::onJrol____ __ _ _ __

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Analyte

Batch B7F2033 - EPA 5030B P & T

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Spike

Level

Source

Result %REC

%REC

Limits RPD
RPD
Limit Notes

Blank (B7F2033-BLKl)
Benzene

Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane'
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Bromomethane
n-Butylbenzene

sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Dibromomethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

l,4-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
I,l-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane
l,l-Dichloroethene
cis-I,2-Dichloroethene

trans-I,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane

1,3-Dichloropropane

2,2-Dichloropropane
l,l-Dichloropropene

cis-I,3-Dichloropropene

trans-l,3-Dichloropropene
Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.'0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
5.0.

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

" .

Prepared: 06/20/07 Analyzed: 06/22/07

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

...... yo!l1!i.It!....0rgaJ!i£_~().!DPou-'!~JJx K".A Met~~~_8~60_lJ_-_g~3'!.ty C_oE!r~._ .._____._____ _
Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B7F2033 - EPA 5030B P & T

Blank (B7F2033-BLKl) Prepared:'06/20/07 Analyzed: 06/22/07

Isopropylbenzene NO 1.0 IlgIL

p-Isopropyltoluene NO 1.0

Methylene chloride NO 1.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether NO 1.0

Naphthalene NO 1.0

n-Propylbenzene NO 1.0

Styrene NO 1.0

I, I, I,2-Tetrachloroethane NO 1.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO 1.0

Tetrachloroethene NO 1.0

Toluene NO 1.0

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO 1.0

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO 1.0

I, 1,1-Trichloroethane NO 1.0

1, I,2-Trichloroethane NO 1.0

Trichloroethene NO 1.0

Trichlorofluoromethane NO 1.0

1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO 1.0

[,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NO 1.0

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NO 1.0 "
Vinyl chloride NO 1.0

m,p-Xylene NO 1.0

o-Xylene NO 1.0

Surrogate: Dibromojluoromethane 48.1 50.0 96.2 86-118

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 47.4 50.0 94.8 88-110

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluoroben=ene 52.0 50.0 104 86-115

LeS (B7F2033-BSl) Prepared: 06/20/07 Analyzed: 06/22/07

Benzene 42.8 1.0 IlgIL 50.0 85.6 80-120

Chlorobenzene 59.1 1.0 50.0 118 80-120

I, [-Oichloroethene 46.2 1.0 50.0 92.4 80-120

Toluene 47.8 1.0 50.0 95.6 80-120

Trichloroethene 48.0 1.0 50.0 96.0 80-120

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348~9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 18 of20
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

07/06/0709:37

~__~~~_~ Volatile Or!an~~~omJloundsby EPA Method 8260B_~gu~~tyC~n!~_ol~ _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
An.lyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B7F2033 - EPA 5030B P & T

Matrix Spike (B7F2033-MSl) Source: 0706352-01 Prepared: 06/20/07 Analyzed: 06/22107
Benzene 43.5 1.0 /lgIL 50.0 NO 87.0 37-151

Chlorobenzene 59.9 1.0 50.0 NO 120 37-160

I,l-Oichloroethene 46.9 1.0 50.0 NO 93.8 50-150

Toluene 48.2 1.0 50.0 NO 96.4 47-150

Trichloroethene 55.2 1.0 50.0 NO 110 71-157

Matrix Spike Dup (B7F2033-MSDl) Source: 0706352-01 Prepared: 06/20/07 Analyzed: 06/22107
Benzene 40.4 1.0 /lgIL 50.0 NO 80.8 37-151 7.39 30

Chlorobenzene 57.0 1.0 50.0 NO 114 37-160 4.96 30

I,I-Oichloroethene 41.9 1.0 50.0 NO 83.8 50-150 11.3 30

Toluene 44.5 1.0 50.0 NO 89.0 47-150 7.98 30

Trichloroethene 49.1 1.0 50.0 NO 98.2 71-157 11.7 30

The results in this report apply to the. samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 19 of20



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

10/04/07 11:15

_____________~~__-- ~ ~_~~_ __ANALY_TICALRE~ORLEOR_SAMl'LES _

Sample ID

Well SJBA2

Well SJBA4

Dance Hall

Tirador

Laboratory ID

0709492-01

0709492-02

0709492-03

0709492-04

CASE NARRATIVE

Matrix

Water

Water

Water

Water

Date Sampled

09/26/07 09:30

09/26/07 09:50

09/26/07 10:40

09/26/07 10:20

Date Received

09/26/07 11:00

09/26/07 11:00

09/26/07 11:00

09/26/07 11 :00

SAMPLE RECEIPT:

PRESERVATION:

HOLDING TIMES:
QA/QC CRITERIA:

Samples were received intact, at 4 °C, and accompanied by chain ofcustody documentation.
Samples requiring preservation were verified prior to sample preparation and analysis.

All holding times were met, unless otherwise noted in the report with data qualifiers.

All quality objective criteria were met, except as noted in the report with data qualifiers.

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CAlIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115

E-MAIL: SIERRALABS@SIERRALABS.NET Page 1 001



SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.

32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

Reported:

10/04/07 11:15

___________________~ ~ Mic~obiol()gical~aram-eters-by~MA-Standa~d-Methods----------- --------------------------------------

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Well SJBA2 (0709492-01) Water Sampled: 09/26/07 09:30 Received: 09126/07 11:00

Plate Count (1 ml) 1 1 CFU/mL B712619 09/26/07 09/26/0711:15 SM 9215B

Total Coliforrns Absent 1.0 CFU/I 00 mL SM9222B

Well SJBA4 (0709492-02) Water Sampled: 09/26/07 09:50 Received: 09/26/0711:00

Plate Count (I ml) <1 1 CFU/mL B712619 09/26/07 09126107 11:15 SM 9215B
Total Coliforrns Absent 1.0 CFU/IOO mL 00' SM9222B

Dance Hall (0709492-03) Water Sampled: 09/26/07 10:40 Received: 09/26/07 11:00

Plate Count (1 ml) 73 I CFU/mL B712619 09/26/07 09126107 11:15 SM 9215B

Total Coliforrns Absent 1.0 CFU/IOO mL SM9222B

Tirador (0709492-04) Water Sampled: 09/26/07 10:20 Received: 09/26/07 11:00

Plate Count (1 ml) 2 1 CFU/mL B7I2619 09/26/07 09/26/07 11:15 SM 9215B

Total Coliforrns Absent 1.0 CFU/IOO mL SM9222B

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc. Project: NA
32470 Paseo Adelanto Project Number: Wells Quarterly
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675 Project Manager: Pierre Dreher

___ ~__ .... ~ ~Con~entional_Chemistry~J»al"ametel"s-by..APHAlE.eAMethods .. _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reported:

10/04/07 11: IS

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Well SJBA2 (0709492-01) Water Sampled: 09/26/0709:30 Received: 09/26/07 11:00

Total Alkalinity 240 0.400 mgIL 1 B7J0306 09/26/07 09/26/0714:23 EPA 310.1
Carbonate Alkalinity NO 0.400
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 240 0.400
Hydroxide Alkalinity ND 0.400
Chloride 270 0.500 SM 4500-CI- B
Specific Conductance (EC) 2470 0.100 J.Imhos/cm EPA 120.1
Fluoride 0.680 0.0200 mgIL EPA 340.1
Total Hardness 922 0.400 SM2340
Methylene Blue Active Substances ND 0.100 EPA 425.1
pH 7.20 0.100 pH Units EPA 150.1
Sulfate as S04 702 0.500 mgIL EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids 1660 1.00 EPA 160.1

Well SJBA4 (0709492-02) Water Sampled: 09/26/0709:50 Received: 09/26/0711:00

Total Alkalinity 256 0.400 mgIL B7J0306 09/26/07 .09/26/0714:23 EPA 310.1
Carbonate Alkalinity ND 0.400
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 256 0.400
Hydroxide Alkalinity NO 0.400
Chloride 298 0.500 SM 4500-CI- B
Specific Conductance (EC) 2860 0.100 J.Imhos/cm EPA 120.1
Fluoride 0.780 0.0200 mgIL EPA 340.1
Total Hardness 966 0.400 SM2340
Methylene Blue Active Substances NO 0.100 EPA 425.1
pH . 7.10 0.100 pH Units EPA 150.1
Sulfate as S04 784 0.500 mgIL EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids 1860 1.00 EPA 160.1

The results in this report apply to the samplesanaly::ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

26052 MERIT CIRCLE SUITE 105, LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653
TELEPHONE: (949) 348-9389 FAX: (949) 348-9115
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SIERRA
ANALYTICAL

ECO Resources Inc.
32470 Paseo Adelanto
San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675

Project: NA
Project Number: Wells Quarterly

Project Manager: Pierre Dreher
Reported:

10/04/0711:15

_______________~____ _ Conve1!li!__naIChemis~ryYaram~~!_~J~y APIlA!E~A Meth~tds _

Sierra Analytical Labs, Inc.

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Dance Hall (0709492-03) Water Sampled: 09/26/07 10:40 Received: 09/26/07 11:00

Total Alkalinity 288 0.400 mgIL 1 B7J0306 09/26/07 09/26/0714:23 EPA 310.1
Carbonate Alkalinity ND 0.400
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 288 0.400
Hydroxide Alkalinity ND 0.400
Chloride 281 0.500 SM 4500-Cl- B
SpecificConductance (EC) 3020 0.100 J.Imhos/cm EPA 120.1
Fluoride 0.820 0.0200 mgIL EPA 340.1
Total Hardness 1090 0.400 SM2340
Methylene Blue Active Substances ND 0.100 EPA 425.1
pH 7.10 0.100 pH Units EPA 150.1
Sulfate as S04 860 ·0.500 mgIL EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids· 2030 1.00 EPA 160.1

Tirador (0709492-04) Water Sampled: 0~/26/07 10:20 Received: 09/26/0711:00

Total Alkalinity 318 0.400 mgIL B7J0306 09/26/07 09/26/0714:23 EPA 310.1
Carbonate Alkalinity ND 0.400
Bicarbonate Alkalinity 318 0.400
Hydroxide Alkalinity ND 0.400
Chloride 296 0.500 SM 4500-CI- B
Specific Conductance (EC) 3460 0.100 J.Imhos/cm EPA 120.1
Fluoride 0.960 0.0200 mgIL EPA 340.1
Total Hardness 1150 0.400 SM2340
Methylene Blue Active Substances ND 0.100 EPA 425.1
pH 7.10 0.100 pH Units EPA 150.1
Sulfate as S04 986 0.500 mgIL EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids. 2330 1.00 EPA 160.1

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain ofcustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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